# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7504026

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HARM KIEZEBRINK	08/08/2022

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BALLOONX SA.R.L.		
Street Address:	AVENUE DE LA LIBERTE 45		
City:	LUXEMBOURG		
State/Country:	LUXEMBOURG		
Postal Code:	1931		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10874110

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (651)688-3348

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6513319558

Email:jdshewchuk@comcast.netCorrespondent Name:JEFFREY D. SHEWCHUKAddress Line 1:3356 SHERMAN CT. STE. 102Address Line 4:EAGAN, MINNESOTA 55121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	K3.12-1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JEFFREY D. SHEWCHUK		
SIGNATURE:	/JDS/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/25/2022	

# **Total Attachments: 5**

source=103385 20220804 Internal Assignment Agreement\_ Harm to BalloonX#page1.tif source=103385 20220804 Internal Assignment Agreement\_ Harm to BalloonX#page2.tif source=103385 20220804 Internal Assignment Agreement\_ Harm to BalloonX#page3.tif source=103385 20220804 Internal Assignment Agreement\_ Harm to BalloonX#page4.tif source=103385 20220804 Internal Assignment Agreement\_ Harm to BalloonX#page5.tif

PATENT 507457134 REEL: 060896 FRAME: 0059

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This patent assignment agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into on the date set forth below:

### Between:

1. Harm Kiezebrink (the "Assignor"), personal identity number 581019-0172, Hummervägen 11. 269 78 Torekov. Sweden.

and

2. BalloonX Sá.r.l., (the "Assignee") reg.no. B250181, a private limited liability company incorporated under the laws of Luxembourg, with address address Avenue de la Liberté 45, 1931 Luxembourg.

individually a "Party" and together the "Parties".

The parties have agreed the following:

#### 1 **Transfer of Patents**

- 1.1 On the terms and subject to the conditions set out in this Agreement, the Assignor transfers the ownership of the Patents to the Assignee.
- 1.2 The ownership of the Patents in its entirety shall be deemed transferred from the Assignor to the Assignee from the date of signing ("Effective Date").
- 1.3 As of the Effective Date, the ownership of the Patents shall be deemed transferred from the Assignor to the Assignee, including the risk of the Patents and all benefits and rights to the Patents. The Assignor shall not have the right to exercise any rights or be liable for any obligations regarding the Patents after the Effective Date.

#### 2 Representation and warranties

- 2.1 The Assignor hereby represents and warrants as follows to the Assignee.:
  - 2.1.1 That Assignor has all the rights and authority necessary to enter into, fully comply with and perform the obligations under this Agreement.
  - 2.1.2 Prior to the Effective Date, the Assignor was the owner of all rights to the Patents necessary for the grant of the rights under this Agreement and that it did not exist any third-party claims concerning the Patents that conflict with Assignee's rights under this Agreement.
  - 2.1.3 Prior to the Effective Date, the registrations and applications in respect of the Patents have been duly renewed and upheld.
  - 2.1.4 Prior to the Effective Date, there was no litigation, proceedings, investigations or claims of any nature pending or threatened by or against Assignor that relate to the granting or validity of the Patents.
  - 2.1.5 Prior to the Effective Date, the Patents, to the knowledge of Assignor, was not subject to, and have not been subject to, any infringement by any third party.
  - 2.1.6 Prior to the Effective Date, the Patents, to the knowledge of Assignor, did not infringe any third-party intellectual property rights.



Page 1 of 3

2.1.7 Prior to the Effective Date, the Patents had not been pledged or is subject to any other kind of security.

#### 3 Confidentiality

The terms and conditions of this Agreement are confidential. Each Party undertakes not to disclose information of any kind or nature regarding this Agreement or of the other Party, which is not already in the public domain.

#### 4 Miscellaneous

- 4.1 The Assignee and the Assignor agree to execute such further documents and instruments and to take such further actions as may be reasonably necessary to carry out the purposes and intent of this Agreement.
- 4.2 This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties regarding the transfer of ownership of the Patents.
- 4.3 No variation of this Agreement shall be effective unless made in writing and duly signed by the Parties.

#### **Governing law and disputes** 5

- 5.1 This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Sweden.
- 5.2 Any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be finally settled by arbitration in accordance with the Arbitration Rules of the Arbitration Institute of the Stockholm Chamber of Commerce.

The seat of arbitration shall be Stockholm, Sweden.

The language to be used in the arbitral proceedings shall be Swedish.

This confidentiality undertaking has been signed and exchanged between the Parties exclusively as PDF copies via the Scrive service.

## **Assignor**

Place and date: Uddevalla, 2022-08-08

Name: Harm Kiezebrink

**Assignee** 

Title: Chairman of the board

Name: Frank Schmit

Signature:

Assignee

Title: Chairman of the board Name: Won-Suck Song

Signature:

Page 2 of 3

# **APPENDIX 1**

Patent No.	IP record client reference	Filing date	Status	Country
NL2026555			Patent	
	DoubleBubble 1	2020-09-28	application	NL
NL2026647			Patent	
	DoubleBubble 2	2020-10-09	application	NL
PCT/SE2021/050937			PCT application	
			Priority data:	
			2026555 NL	
			2020-08-29	
			2026647 NL	
			2020-10-09	
	DubbleBubble1	2021-09-27	2020-10-09	l wo l
NL2026492	DabbleBabble1	2020-09-17	Patent	****
112020402	MijnSchuim	2020 00 17	application	NL
PCT/SE2021/050889	Ivigiloonaiii		PCT application	142
101/022021/000000			To rappiroacion	
			Priority data:	
			2026492	
	MijnSchuim	2021-09-16	2020-09-17 NL	wo
NL2017948	Onder	2016-12-07	National patent	NL
PCT/NL2017/050823	Onder	2017-12-07	PCT application	wo
EP17822800			Patent	
	Onder	2017-12-07	application	EP
US10,874,110			Patent	
	Onder	2017-12-07	application	US
CN201780076055			Patent	
	Onder	2017-12-07	application	CN
AU2017371475			Patent	
	Onder	2017-12-07	application	AU
CA3,046,175			Patent	
	Onder	2017-12-07	application	CA
JP2019-531253			Patent	
	Onder	2017-12-07	application	JP
KR10-2019-7019679		00171005	Patent	
N775 40 47	Onder	2017-12-07	application	KR
NZ754917		00474007	Patent	\ \ \ <sub>\\\</sub>
740040/04040	Onder	2017-12-07	application	NZ
ZA2019/04219	0,5-1	00474007	Patent	7.
DE100015016021	Onder	2017-12-07	application	ZA
DE102015016834	N/A	2015-12-28	Patent	DE

Page 3 of 3

# Verification

Transaction 09222115557474692553

## Document

# 103385 20220804 Internal Assignment Agreement\_Harm to BalloonX\_draft

Main document

3 pages

Initiated on 2022-08-08 10:08:22 CEST (+0200) by Nicole Krefting (NK)

Finalised on 2022-08-08 10:49:35 CEST (+0200)

### Initiator

# Nicole Krefting (NK)

**HEFT AB** 

nicole. krefting@heft international.com

+46708298282

# Signing parties

## Harm Klezebrink (HK)

harm.kie@gmail.com

+46708855730

Signed 2022-08-08 10:15:25 CEST (+0200)

Won-Suck Song (WS)

BailoonX Sá r.l. won-suck@live.com

Signed 2022-08-08 10:45:28 CEST (+0200)

Frank Schmit (FS)

BalloonX Sáiril

frank.schmit@icloud.com

Signed 2022-08-08 10:49:35 CEST (+0200)

This verification was issued by Scrive. Information in Italics has been safely verified by Scrive. For more information/evidence about this document see the concealed attachments. Use a PDF-reader such as Adobe Reader that can show concealed attachments to view the attachments. Please observe that if the document is printed, the integrity of such printed copy cannot be verified as per the below and that a basic print-out lacks the contents of the concealed attachments. The digital signature (electronic seal) ensures that the integrity of this document, including the concealed attachments, can be proven mathematically and independently of Scrive. For your convenience Scrive also provides a service that

PATENT

REEL: 060896 FRAME: 0063

# Verification

Transaction 09222115557474692553

enables you to automatically verify the document's integrity at: https://scrive.com/verify



RECORDED: 08/25/2022 REEL: 060896 FRAME: 0064